Referencias

Items / Referéncias / Reférences 104000008

104000009

Color
Color / Couleur / Cor

O

Frecuencia
Frequency / FreqUéncia / Fréquence

433MHz

Potencia transmision
Transmission power
Puissance de transmission
Poténcia de transmissao

1.51dBm ERP

Distancia emisor/receptor
Transmitter/receiver distance
Distance émetteur/récepteur
Distancia entre emissor e receptor

200M

Timbre / Receptor (A)
Bell / Receiver

Anneau / Récepteur

Anel / Receptor

220-240V~50/60Hz

Pulsador / Emisor (B)
Button / Transmitter
Bouton / Emetteur

Botéo / Emissor

23A/ 12V L .

Melodias (C)

Melodies / Mélodies / Melodias 38

Instalacion pilas

Volumen (D)
Volume / Volume / Volume

8 Niveles

Material

Material / Matériel / Material PC

Decibelios

Decibels / Décibels / Decibéis 5008

P IP20 (A) / IP44 (B)

Clase aislamiento
Insulation class / Classe d’isolation / |
Classe de isolamento

[ES] INTRODUCCION

Gracias por la compra nuestro producto de calidad. Utilizar cui-
dadosamente y de acuerdo con las instrucciones que figuran a
continuacion. Por favor leer atentamente estas instrucciones an-
tes de poner en marcha el aparato y guardarlo para futura referen-
cia. La no observacion e incumplimiento de estas instrucciones
pueden comportar como resultado un accidente, anulando la
garantia y la responsabilidad del fabricante.

El aparato debe ser utilizado sélo para el fin para el que ha sido
fabricado. No es apto para uso comercial.

CcOMO UTILIZAR

1. Conectar el timbre/receptor en una toma de corriente de
220-240V.

2. Para emparejar el timbre/receptor con el pulsador/transmisor
pulsar el botén melodia (C) durante 3 seg. Se encendera una
luz verde que indica que esta en modo emparejamiento.

Presionar el botén pulsador (B), la luz verde parpadeara para
indicar que el emparejamiento se ha hecho correctamente.

3. Se puede eliminar el emparejamiento, presionando el

botén volumen (D) durante 3 seg, mientras se realiza el des-
emparejamiento se encendera una luz roja. Volver a presionar el
botén, la luz roja se apagara y el des-emparejamiento se habra
realizado correctamente.

4. Para cambiar las melodias pulsar el botén melodia (C) cada
vez que se quiera cambiar, hay 38 melodias.

5. Para cambiar el volumen, presionar el botén volumen (D).
Hay 8 niveles de volumen.

La distancia de deteccion es de 200M siempre que no haya
obstaculos. Para instalar el pulsador/emisor solo hay que
pegar lel adhesivo en el pulsador y luego pegarlo en la pared.
Evitar pegarlo en objetos metdlicos.

LIMPIEZA

Desconectar el aparato de la corriente eléctrica y dejarlo enfriar
antes de iniciar cualquier operacién de limpieza. Limpiar el apa-
rato con un pafio himedo impregnado con unas gotas de de-
tergente y secarlo después. No utilizar disolventes, ni productos
con un PH &cido o basico como la lejia, ni productos abrasivos
para la limpieza del aparato. No sumergir el aparato en agua u
otro liquido.

ANOMALIAS & REPARACION

1. En caso de averia llevar el aparato a su servicio técnico de
asistencia.

2. No intentar desmontarlo o repararlo si no es una persona cua-
lificada.

3. Si la conexion de red se encuentra dafiada debe ser sustituida
de manera inmediata.

CUMPLIMIENTO CON NORMAS
EUROPEAS

Este producto cumple con la normativa europea aplicable en
materia de seguridad, compatibilidad electromagnética y uso del
espectro radioeléctrico.

Los modelos inaldmbricos cumplen con la Directiva de Equipos
Radio (RED 2014/53/EU).

Los componentes alimentados a red cumplen ademas con los
requisitos de seguridad eléctrica aplicables.

Todos los modelos cumplen con la Directiva RoHS 2011/65/EU
sobre restriccion de sustancias peligrosas.

La Declaracién UE de Conformidad completa esté disponible
en: www.garsaco.com

[EN] INTRODUCTION

Thank you for purchasing our quality product. Use carefully and
in accordance with the instructions below. Please read these ins-
tructions carefully before operating the appliance and keep it for
future reference. Non-observance and non-observance of these
instructions may result in an accident, voiding the manufacturer's
warranty and liability.

The appliance must be used only for the purpose for which it
was manufactured. It is not suitable for commercial use.

HOW TO USE
1. Plug the doorbell/receiver into a 220-240V outlet.

2. To pair the doorbell/receiver with the push button/transmitter,
press the melody button (C) for 3 seconds. A green light will turn
on indicating that it is in pairing mode.

Press the push button (B), the green light will flash to indicate
that the pairing is successful.

3. The pairing can be eliminated by pressing the volume button
(D) for 3 seconds, while the unpairing is being carried out a red
light will turn on. Press the button again, the red light will go out
and the unpairing will be successful.

4. To change the melodies, press the melody button (C) each
time you want to change, there are 38 melodies.

5. To change the volume, press the volume button(D). There are
8 volume levels.

The detection range is 200 meters, provided there are no
obstructions. To install the button/transmitter, simply attach
the adhesive backing to the button and then stick it to the wall.
Avoid attaching it to metal objects.

CLEANING

Disconnect the appliance from the mains and let it cool before
undertaking any cleaning task. Clean the equipment with a
damp cloth with a few drops of washing-up liquid and then dry.
Do not use solvents, or products with an acid or base ph such
as bleach or abrasive products, for cleaning the appliance. Do
not submerge the appliance in water or any other liquid, or place
it under a running tap.

COMPLIANCE WITH EUROPEAN  STAN-
DARDS

This product complies with the applicable European legislation
regarding safety, electromagnetic compatibility and the use of
the radio spectrum.

Wireless models comply with the Radio Equipment Directive
(RED 2014/53/EV)).

Mains-powered components also comply with the applicable
electrical safety requirements.

All models comply with the RoHS Directive 2011/65/EU on the
restriction of hazardous substances.

The full EU Declaration of Conformity is available at:
Www.garsaco.com

FAULTS

1. In the event of a breakdown, take the device to your technical
assistance service.

2. Do not try to disassemble or repair it if you are not a qualified
person.

3. If the network connection is damaged, it must be replaced
immediately.

[FR] INTRODUCTION

Merci d’avoir acheté notre produit de qualité. Utiliser avec pré-
caution et conformément aux instructions ci-dessous. Veuillez lire
attentivement ces instructions avant d’utiliser I'appareil et conser-
vez-les pour référence future. Le non-respect et le non-respect de
ces instructions peuvent entrainer un accident, annulant la garantie
et la responsabilité du fabricant.

L'appareil doit étre utilisé uniquement dans le but pour lequel il a
été fabriqué. Il ne convient pas a un usage commercial.

MODE D’EMPLOI
1. Branchez la sonnette/récepteur dans une prise 220-240V.

2. Pour appairer la sonnette/récepteur avec le bouton poussoir/
émetteur, appuyez sur le bouton mélodie (C) pendant 3 secondes.
Un voyant vert s’allumera indiquant qu’il est en mode d’appairage.

Appuyez sur le bouton poussoir (B), le voyant vert clignotera pour
indiquer que I'appairage est réussi.

3. L'appairage peut étre éliminé en appuyant sur le bouton de
volume (D) pendant 3 secondes, pendant que le dissociation est
en cours, un voyant rouge s'allumera. Appuyez a nouveau sur le
bouton, le voyant rouge s’éteindra et le dissociation sera réussi.

4. Pour changer les mélodies, appuyez sur le bouton mélodie (C) a
chaque fois que vous souhaitez changer, il y a 38 mélodies.

5. Pour modifier le volume, appuyez sur le bouton de volume (D). Il
y a 8 niveaux de volume.

La portée de détection est de 200 métres, en I'absence d’obsta-
cles. Pour installer le bouton/I'émetteur, collez-le simplement au

mur a I'aide de la protection adhésive. Evitez de le coller sur des
objets métalliques.

NETTOYAGE

Débrancher I'appareil du courant électrique et le laisser refroidir
avant quelconque opération de nettoyage. Nettoyer I'appareil avec
un chiffon humide imprégné avec des gouttes de détergeant et le
sécher par la suite. Ne pas utiliser de dissolvant, ni de produits au
PH acide ou basique comme I'eau de javel, ni des produits abrasifs
pour le nettoyage de I'appareil. Ne pas tremper dans I'eau ou autre
liquide I'appareil.

ANOMALIES ET REPARATION

1. En cas de panne, apportez I'appareil a votre service d’assistance
technique.

2. N’essayez pas de le démonter ou de le réparer si vous n’étes
pas une personne qualifiée.

3. Si la connexion réseau est endommagée, elle doit étre rempla-
cée immédiatement.

CONFORMITE AUX NORMES EUROPEENNES
Ce produit est conforme & la Iégislation européenne applicable en
matiére de sécurité, de compatibilité électromagnétique et d’utilisa-
tion du spectre radioélectrique. i

Les modeles sans fil sont conformes a la Directive Equipements
Radio (RED 2014/53/UE).

Les composants alimentés sur secteur sont également conformes
aux exigences applicables en matiére de sécurité électrique.

Tous les modeéles sont conformes & la Directive RoHS 2011/65/UE
relative & la restriction des substances dangereuses.

La Déclaration UE de Conformité compléte est disponible sur:
Www.garsaco.com

[PT] INTRODUGAO

Obrigado por adquirir nosso produto de qualidade. Use com
cuidado e de acordo com as instrugdes abaixo. Leia atentamente
estas instrugdes antes de operar o aparelho e guarde-as para re-
feréncia futura. A inobservancia e inobservancia destas instrugdes
pode resultar em acidente, anulando a garantia e responsabilidade
do fabricante.

O aparelho deve ser utilizado apenas para o fim para o qual foi
fabricado. Nao é adequado para uso comercial.

COMO USAR
1. Conecte a campainha/receptor em uma tomada de 220-240V.

2. Para emparelhar a campainha/receptor com o botao/
transmissor, pressione o botdo de melodia (C) por 3 segundos.
Uma luz verde acendera indicando que esta no modo de
emparelhamento.

Pressione o botédo (B), a luz verde piscara para indicar que o
emparelhamento foi bem-sucedido.

3. O emparelhamento pode ser eliminado pressionando o botédo
de volume (D) por 3 segundos, enquanto o desemparelhamento
estiver sendo realizado uma luz vermelha acenderd. Pressione o
botéo novamente, a luz vermelha apagara e o desemparelhamento
sera bem-sucedido.

4, Para alterar as melodias (C), pressione o botédo de melodia cada
vez que quiser alterar, sdo 38 melodias.

5. Para alterar o volume, pressione o botao de volume (D). Existem
8 niveis de volume.

O alcance de detegao é de 200 metros, desde que nao existam
obstrugdes. Para instalar o botao/transmissor, basta aplicar a
fita adesiva na parte traseira do botéo e cola-lo na parede. Evite
colé-lo em objetos metélicos.

LIMPEZA

Desconecte o aparelho da fonte de alimentacéo e deixe-o esfriar
antes de iniciar qualquer operag&o de limpeza. Limpe o aparelho
com um pano Umido impregnado com algumas gotas de deter-
gente e depois seque-o. Nao use solventes, produtos com PH &ci-
do ou basico, como alvejantes, ou produtos abrasivos para limpar
o aparelho. Ndo mergulhe o aparelho em agua ou outro liquido.

ANOMALIAS E REPARO

1. Em caso de avaria, leve o aparelho ao seu servigo de assisténcia
técnica.

2. N&o tente desmonta-lo ou conserta-lo se vocé nao for uma
pessoa qualificada.

3. Se a conexao de rede estiver danificada, ela deve ser substituida
imediatamente.

CONFORMIDADE COM NORMAS
EUROPEIAS

Este produto estéd em conformidade com a legislagéo europeia
aplicavel em matéria de seguranca, compatibilidade eletromagnéti-
ca e utilizagdo do espectro radioelétrico.

Os modelos sem fios cumprem a Diretiva de Equipamentos de
Radio (RED 2014/53/UE).

Os componentes alimentados pela rede elétrica cumprem igual-
mente os requisitos aplicaveis de seguranca elétrica.

Todos os modelos cumprem a Diretiva RoHS 2011/65/UE relativa a
restricdo de substancias perigosas.

A Declaragéo UE de Conformidade completa esta disponivel em:
WWW.garsaco.com

Conexion hasta 5 pulsadores y timbres a la vez
Connect up to 5 pushbuttons and doorbells simultaneously

Connectez jusqu’a 5 boutons-poussoirs et sonnettes simultanément.
Ligue até 5 botoes de chamada e campainhas simultaneamente

Battery installation / Installation de la batterie / Instalacéo da bateria

PRECAUCIONES

DE SEGURIDAD

1. Leer atentamente estas ins-
trucciones antes de poner el
aparato en marcha y guardar-
las para posteriores consultas.
La no observacion e incumpli-
miento de estas instrucciones
pueden comportar como
resultado un accidente.

2. Antes de conectar el apa-
rato a la fuente de alimenta-
cion, comprobar la corriente
y el voltaje de la red eléctrica.

3. No utilizar el aparato con
el cable eléctrico o la clavija
danada.

4. No utilizar el aparato si se
ha caido o esta danado, o si
el cable o el enchufe estan
danados. En el caso de estar
danado, llevar el aparato a
un servicio técnico autoriza-
do para su examen y reparar
Si s necesario.

5. Este aparato esta pensado
exclusivamente para uso do-
méstico, no para uso profesio-
nal o industrial.

6. Nunca intentar abrir ni re-
parar el aparato uno mismo.

7. No usar el aparato con
las manos humedas o en un
suelo mojado.

8. Los nifios no pueden
reconocer los peligros que
entrafna el uso incorrecto de
los aparatos eléctricos. Por
lo tanto, nunca permitir que
los nifos utilicen aparatos
eléctricos sin supervision.

9. Mantener el aparato ale-
jado de paredes, cortinas u
otros materiales combusti-
bles durante su uso.

10. No utilizar el aparato en
exteriores ni en entornos
humedos.

11. No usar este aparato cer-
ca del agua, ni sumergirlo en
agua u otros liquidos.

12. El aparato debe ser utiliza-
do sélo para el fin para el que
ha sido fabricado.

13. Toda la utilizacién inade-
cuada, o en desacuerdo con
las instrucciones de uso, pue-
de comportar peligro, anulan-
do la garantia y la responsabili-
dad del fabricante.

14. Este producto utiliza
comunicacion inalambrica: el
alcance puede verse afecta-
do por paredes, estructuras

ES. Este producto tiene una

garantia de 3 afnos desde la 3-yeal nty from the
fecha de venta, declinando date declining all
toda responsabilidad por defec- respc defects

tuoso o roturas, originadas por
mal uso. Para que esta garantia
sea valida, es imprescindible
presentar esta tarjeta asi como
el ticket o la factura de compra

Garsaco Import S.L.
info@garsaco.com / www.garsaco.com
C/Corts Valencianes 10. 12549 Betxi (CS) SPAIN. B12524773.

®
@ gsc
€volution

Garantia / Warranty / Garantie / Garantia

EN. This product has a

misuse. For
to be valid, it is essential

to present this card as well
as the purchase receipt or

invoice. d’achat

Nombre y direccion del Comprador

FR. Ce produit bénéficie d'une

utilisation. Pol
soit valable, il est indispensable
de présenter cette carte ainsi que
le ticket de caisse ou la facture

PT. Este produto tem garantia
de 3 anos a partir da data de
venda, declinando qualquer
responsal > por defeitos
ou quebr: adas por uso
indev ra que esta garan-
tia seja valida é imprescindivel
a apresentagao deste cartdo

3 ans a compter de
nte, déclinant toute
5 de défauts ou
une mauvaise

ue cette garantie

bem como do recibo ou fatura
de compra

Nombre y direccion del Vendedor

Sello del establecimiento

Name and ¢ of the purchaser Name and
Nom et adr s 'acheteur

Nome e endereco do comprador

Fabricado en China / Made in China / Fabriqué en Chine / Feito na china

metalicas u otros dispositivos
electrénicos y el funciona-
miento puede verse afectado
por interferencias.

NOTA: La limpieza y el man-
tenimiento a realizar por el
usuario no deben realizarlo
niRos sin supervision. Des-
conectar siempre de la red
eléctrica antes de limpiarlo.
Instrucciones sobre las
pilas

- El pulsador funciona con
una pila de 23A 12V. Utilizar
solo el tipo de pilas especi-
ficado.

- No quemar ni exponer las
pilas a temperaturas altas ya
que pueden explotar.

- No recargar pilas no recar-
gables.

- No mezclar pilas nuevas
con usads ni diferentes tipos
de pilas.

- Las pilas pueden presentar
fugas en condiciones extre-
mas. Si las pilas gotean, no
tocar el liquido. Si el liquido
entra en contacto con la
piel, lavarse inmediatamente
con agua y jabon. Si el liqui-
do entra en contacto con

los ojos, lavarlos inmediata-
mente con abundante agua
limpia por un minimo de 10
minutos y buscar asistencia
médica.

Utilizar guantes para ma-
nipular la bateria o pilas y
desecharlas inmediatamente
de acuerdo con la normativa
local.

- Evitar el contacto entre
pilas y pequerfios obje-
tos metalicos como clips,
monedas, llaves, clavos o
tornillos.

- No alterar las pilas de nin-
guna forma.

- Las pilas deben retirarse
del aparato para el desecho
de manera segura.

- Mantener fuera del alcance
de los nifios las pilas que
tengan riesgo de ser ingeri-
das.

- La ingestion de pilas puede
provocar quemaduras, per-
foracion de partes blandas y
la muerte. Pueden provocar
quemaduras graves en las
dos horas siguientes a la
ingesta.

- En caso de ingerir pilas
acudir rapidamente al centro
médico mas cercano.

- Los bornes de alimenta-
cion de las pilas no deben

Postal addi
Nom et adresse postale. Cachet de I'établissement
Nome e endereco do forne

ress. mp of establishment

Jor. Selo de estabelecimento

ser cortocircuitados.

- Si el aparato va a ser al-
macenado un largo periodo
de tiempo es conveniente
retirar las pilas.

- Las pilas deben ser inser-
tadas en la posicion correc-
ta. Fijarse en la polaridad a
la hora de reemplazarlas.

SAFETY

PRECAUTIONS

1. Read these instructions
carefully before operating the
appliance and keep them for
future reference. Failure to ob-
serve and comply with these
instructions may result in an
accident.

2. Before connecting the
appliance to the power su-
pply, check the current and
voltage of the mains.

3. Do not use the appliance
with the damaged power
cord or plug.

4. Do not use the device if it
has been dropped or dama-
ged, or if the cord or plug

is damaged. In the case of
being damaged, take the
appliance to an authorized
service center for examina-
tion and repair if necessary.

5. This appliance is intended
exclusively for domestic use,
not for professional or indus-
trial use.

6. Never attempt to open or
repair the device yourself.

7. Do not use the appliance
with wet hands on a wet
floor or wet system.

8. Children may not recogni-
ze the dangers of improper
use of electrical applian-
ces. Therefore, never allow
children to use household
appliances without supervi-
sion.

9. Keep the device away
from walls, curtains or other
combustible materials du-
ring use.

10. Do not use the receiver
outdoors or in humid envi-
ronments.

11. Do not use this appliance
near water, or immerse it in
water or other liquids.

12. The appliance must only
be used for the purpose for
which it was manufactured.
13. Any improper use, or use



that does not comply with the instruc-
tions for use, may be dangerous and
will void the manufacturer’s warranty
and liability.

14. This product uses wireless com-
munication: the range may be affec-
ted by walls, metal structures or other
electronic devices and the operation
may be affected by interference.
NOTE: Cleaning and maintenance
operations intended for the user must
not be performed by children without
supervision.

Battery instructions

- The push button operates on a
23A 12V battery. Use only the spe-
cified battery type.

- Do not burn or expose batteries
to high temperatures as they may
explode.

- Do not recharge non-rechargea-
ble batteries.

- Do not mix new and used batte-
ries, or different types of batteries.
- Batteries may leak under extreme
conditions. If the batteries leak, do
not touch the liquid. If liquid comes
into contact with skin, wash imme-
diately with soap and water. If the
liquid comes into contact with your
eyes, wash them immediately with
plenty of clean water for a minimum
of 10 minutes and seek medical
attention.

Wear gloves when handling the
battery and dispose of it immedia-
tely in accordance with local regu-
lations.

- Avoid contact between batteries
and small metal objects such as
paper clips, coins, keys, nails or
SCrews.

- Do not alter the batteries in any
way.

- Batteries must be removed from
the device for safe disposal.

- Keep batteries that are at risk of
being swallowed out of the reach of
children.

- Ingestion of batteries can cause
burns, perforation of soft tissues
and death. They can cause severe
burns within two hours of ingestion.
- If you swallow batteries, go quic-
kly to your nearest medical center.
- The battery power terminals must
not be short-circuited.

- If the device is going to be stored
for a long period of time, it is advi-
sable to remove the batteries.

- The batteries must be inserted in
the correct position. Pay attention
to the polarity when replacing them.

PRECAUTIONS

DE SECURITE

1. Lisez attentivement ces instruc-
tions avant de mettre 'appareil en
marche et conservez-les pour pou-
voir les consulter ultérieurement. Le
non-respect de ces instructions peut
entrainer un accident.

2. Avant de brancher I'appareil sur
le secteur, vérifiez le courant et la
tension du secteur.

3. Ne pas utiliser I'appareil avec un
cable électrique ou une fiche endo-
mmagée.

4. N'utilisez pas I'appareil s’il est
tombé ou s’il a été endommageé,
ou si le cordon ou la fiche est en-
dommageé. En cas de dommage,
apportez I'appareil a un un centre
de service agréé pour examen et
réparation si nécessaire.

5. Cet appareil est exclusivement
destiné a un usage domestique, et

non a un usage professionnel ou
industriel.

6. N’essayez jamais d’ouvrir ou de
réparer vous-méme 'appareil.

7. N'utilisez pas I'appareil avec les
mains mouillées sur un sol ou un
systeme humide.

8. Les enfants peuvent ne pas
reconnaitre les dangers d’une
utilisation incorrecte des appareils
électriques. Par conséquent, n’au-
torisez jamais les enfants a utiliser
des appareils ménagers sans sur-
veillance.

9. Maintenez I'appareil a I'écart des
murs, des rideaux ou de tout autre
matériau combustible lors de son
utilisation.

10. N'utilisez pas le récepteur a
I’extérieur ou dans des environne-
ments humides.

11. N'utilisez pas cet appareil a proxi-
mité d’eau et ne le plongez pas dans
de I'eau ou d’autres liquides.

12. Cet appareil est exclusivement
destiné a un usage domestique, et
non a un usage professionnel ou
industriel.

13. Toute utilisation inappropriée ou
non conforme aux instructions d’uti-
lisation peut entrainer un danger et
annuler la garantie et la responsabilité
du fabricant.

14. Ce produit utilise la communi-
cation sans fil : sa portée peut étre
affectée par les murs, les structures
métalliques ou d’autres appareils
électroniques, et son fonctionnement
peut étre perturbé par des interféren-
ces.

REMARQUE: Le nettoyage et
I'entretien destinés a I'utilisateur ne
doivent pas étre effectués par des
enfants sans surveillance.

Instructions pour la batterie

- Le bouton-poussoir fonctionne
avec une pile 23A 12V. Utilisez uni-
quement le type de pile spécifié.

- Ne brllez pas et n’exposez pas
les piles a des températures éle-
veées car elles pourraient exploser.

- Ne rechargez pas les piles non
rechargeables.

- Ne mélangez pas piles neuves

et piles usagées, ni piles de types
différents.

- Les piles peuvent fuir dans des
conditions extrémes. Si les piles
fuient, ne touchez pas le liquide. Si
le liquide entre en contact avec la
peau, laver immeédiatement a I'eau
et au savon. Si le liquide entre en
contact avec vos yeux, lavez-les
immédiatement avec beaucoup
d’eau propre pendant au moins 10
minutes et consultez un médecin.

Portez des gants lors de la mani-
pulation de la batterie et jetez-la
immédiatement conformément aux
réglementations locales.

- BEvitez tout contact entre les piles
et les petits objets métalliques tels
que des trombones, des pieces de
monnaie, des clés, des clous ou
des vis.

- Ne modifiez en aucun cas les
piles.

- Les piles doivent étre retirées de
I’appareil pour une élimination en
toute securite.

- Gardez les piles qui risquent
d’étre avalées hors de portée des
enfants.

- Lingestion de piles peut provo-
quer des brllures, une perforation
des tissus mous et la mort. lls peu-
vent provoquer de graves brilures

dans les deux heures suivant leur
ingestion.

- Si vous avalez des piles, ren-
dez-vous rapidement au centre
meédical le plus proche.

- Les bornes d’alimentation de

la batterie ne doivent pas étre
court-circuitées.

- Si 'appareil doit étre stocké
pendant une longue période, il est
conseillé de retirer les piles.

- Les piles doivent étre insérées
dans la bonne position. Faites
attention a la polarité lors de leur
remplacement.

PRECAUCOES

DE SEGURANCA

1. Leia atentamente estas instrucoes
antes de ligar o aparelho e guarde-as
para consultas futuras. O ndo cumpri-
mento destas instrucdes pode resultar
em acidentes.

2. Antes de ligar o aparelho a fonte
de alimentacéo, verifique a corrente
e a voltagem das maos.

3. Inspecione a fonte de alimen-
tacdo regularmente quanto a danos
no cabo, plugue ou revestimento.

4. Nao utilize o dispositivo se este
tiver caido ou estiver danificado,

ou se o cabo ou a ficha estiverem
danificados. Em caso de danos,
leve o aparelho a centro assisténcia
técnica autorizada.

5. Este aparato esta pensado exclu-
sivamente para uso domeéstico, no
para uso profesional o industrial.

6. Nunca tente abrir ou reparar o
dispositivo por conta prépria.

7. Nao use o aparelho com as
maos molhadas em piso molhado
ou sistema molhado.

8. As criangas podem n&o recon-
hecer os perigos do uso indevido
de aparelhos elétricos. Portanto,
nunca permita que criangas usem
eletrodomeésticos sem superviséo.

9. Mantenha o dispositivo afastado
das paredes, cortinas ou outros
materiais combustiveis durante o
uso.

10. Nao utilize o recetor no exterior
ou em ambientes humidos.

11. N&o utilize este aparelho perto de
agua, nem o mergulhe em agua ou
outros liquidos.

12. O aparelho deve ser utilizado
apenas para o fim para o qual foi
fabricado.

13. Qualquer utilizac&o inadequada
ou em desacordo com as instrucoes
de utilizacao pode representar um
perigo, anulando a garantia e a res-
ponsabilidade do fabricante.

14. Este produto utiliza comunicacao
sem fios: o0 alcance pode ser afetado
por paredes, estruturas metalicas ou
outros dispositivos eletrdnicos e o
funcionamento pode ser afetado por
interferéncias.

NOTA: A limpeza e a manutencao
destinadas ao utilizador ndo devem
ser realizadas

pOr criancas sem supervisao.

Instrucoes da bateria

- O botéo de presséo funciona com
uma bateria de 12V e 23A. Utilize
apenas o tipo de bateria especifi-
cado.

- Nao queime nem exponha as
baterias a altas temperaturas, pois
podem explodir.

- Nao recarregue as pilhas nao
recarregaveis.
- N&o misture pilhas novas com

usadas, nem pilhas de tipos dife-
rentes.

- As baterias podem vazar em
condicdes extremas. Se as baterias
vazarem, nao toque no liquido. Se
o liquido entrar em contato com

a pele, lave imediatamente com
agua e sabéo. Se o liquido entrar
em contato com os olhos, lave-os
imediatamente com agua limpa

em abundancia por no minimo 10
minutos e procure atendimento
médico.

Use luvas ao manusear a bateria e
descarte-a imediatamente de acor-
do com as regulamentacgdes locais.

- Evite o contato entre as baterias e
pequenos objetos metalicos, como
clipes de papel, moedas, chaves,
pregos ou parafusos.

- Nao altere as baterias de forma
alguma.

- As baterias devem ser removidas
do dispositivo para descarte segu-
ro.

- Mantenha as baterias que pos-
sam ser engolidas fora do alcance
das criancgas.

- A ingestéao de baterias pode
causar queimaduras, perfuracao de
tecidos moles e morte. Eles podem
causar queimaduras graves duas
horas apés a ingestao.

- Se engolir pilhas, dirija-se rapi-
damente ao centro medico mais
préximo.

- Os terminais de alimentacao da
bateria ndo devem estar em cur-
to-circuito.

- Se o0 aparelho for armazenado
por um longo periodo de tempo, &
aconselhavel retirar as baterias.

- As baterias devem ser inseridas
na posigao correta. Preste atengao
a polaridade ao substitui-los.

ELIMINACION CORRECTA DEL PRODUCTO. Esta marca indica

E que este producto no debe eliminarse junto con otros residuos
domésticos en toda la UE.

—
CORRECT DISPOSAL OF THIS PRODUCT. This marking indicates
that this product should not be disposed of with other household
waste throughout the EU.

CORRECTE ELIMINATION DU PRODUIT. Ce marquage indique
que ce produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les autres déchets mé-
nagers dans toute 'UE.

REMOCAO CORRETO DO PRODUTO. Esta marcagao indica que
este produto ndo deve ser descartado com outros residuos do-
mésticos em toda a UE.

Las baterias se deben reciclar o destruir de forma apropiada. No
las eche a la basura doméstica, la municipal ni al fuego ya que po-
drian presentar fugas o incluso explotar. No abra ni cortocircuite ni
dafie las baterias, correria el riesgo de producirse lesiones.

Batteries must be recycled or destroyed properly. Do not dispose
of them in household or municipal waste or in a fire as they may
leak or even explode. Do not open or short-circuit or damage the
batteries, as this may cause injury.

Les piles doivent étre recyclées ou détruites correctement. Ne les
jetez pas avec les ordures ménagéres ou municipales ou dans
un feu car ils pourraient fuir ou méme exploser. N'ouvrez pas, ne
court-circuitez pas et n’endommagez pas les piles, car cela pou-
rrait causer des blessures.

As baterias devem ser recicladas ou destruidas adequadamente.
Néo os descarte no lixo doméstico ou municipal ou no fogo, pois
podem vazar ou até explodir. Ndo abra ou cause curto-circuito ou
danifique as baterias, pois isso pode causar ferimentos.

Para evitar los posibles dafios al medio ambiente o a la salud humana que re-
presenta la eliminacion incontrolada de residuos, reciclar correctamente para
promover la reutilizacion sostenible de recursos materiales. Para devolver su
dispositivo usado, utilice los sistemas de devolucién y recogida o péngase en
contacto con el establecimiento donde se adquiri6 el producto. Ellos pueden
recoger este producto para el reciclaje seguro ambiental.

To prevent possible harm to the environment or human health from uncontrolled
waste disposal, recycle it responsibly to promote the sustainable reuse of material
resources. To return your used device, please use the return and collection sys-
tems or contact the retailer where the product was purchased. They can take this
product for environmental safe recycling.

Le produit ne doit pas étre jeté avec les autres déchets ménagers habituels. Afin
d’éviter toute atteinte a I'environnement ou a la santé humaine pour cause d’élimi-
nation incontrdlée des déchets, recycler de fagon responsable afin de promouvoir
la réutilisation durable des ressources matérielles. Pour vous débarrasser de votre
appareil, utiliser les systémes de reprise ou de collecte ou bien prenez contact
avec le magasin ou le produit a été acheté. lis peuvent reprendre le produit afin
de garantir un recyclage sir.

Para evitar possiveis danos a nivel ambiental ou de saide humana que
represente a eliminagéo descontrolada de residuos, deve reciclar adequa-
damente para promover a reutilizagéo sustentavel dos recursos materiais.
Para ter o seu dispositivo usado, use os sistemas do retorno ou contacte
o estabelecimento onde o produto foi adquirido. Eles conseguem por este
produto para a reciclagem ambiental segura.



